fixed period announced in July 2011 and Stanwell’s internally developed assumption.  Stanwell has amended the
weighting during the reporting period towards a low carbon price to take account of developments in international
carbon markets and the emerging details of the Federal Government’s carbon pricing scheme.

Other key estimates and assumptions that are critical to the impairment assessment include:
- Fuel and water pricing and supply;
- Plant reliability and operating capital expenditure requirements; and
- Future regulatory environment.

Audited Consolidated Financial Statements 2011-12 - Government of Queensland 6-24

Audited Consolidated Financial Statements 2011–12 – Government of Queensland	 6-25

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Significant accounting policies continued

(an) Critical accounting estimates and judgements continued

Impairment - electricity generators continued

The uncertainties surrounding the carbon pricing mechanism from 1 July 2012 are expected to significantly impact
electricity generators’ operations and the assumptions outlined above may impact the resulting value of generation
assets.

Sensitivity of impairment charge to changes in electricity assumptions Total State Sector
2012

$M $M

+5% -5%
Wholesale electricity price - decrease/(increase) to impairment loss 282 (282)

+1% -1%
Discount rate (pre-tax) - (increase)/decrease to impairment loss (100) 113

+5% -5%
Carbon price (113) 113

For the year ended 30 June 2012, the generators have recognised an impairment of $30 million (this is in addition to the
2011 impairment of $1.715 billion).

Impairment - water assets

The SEQ bulk water authorities (the Queensland Bulk Water Supply Authority (Seqwater) and the Queensland Bulk Water
Transport Authority (LinkWater)) have performed an impairment assessment on their bulk water assets based on current
bulk water pricing arrangements under normal pricing principles for regulated assets.  Specifically, the assumptions
reflect the approach of the Queensland Competition Authority in its review of the SEQ Grid Service Charges paid to each